135D
www.vishay.com Vishay
Revision: 05-Dec-14 1 Document Number: 40024
For technical questions, contact: tantalum@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Wet Tantalum Capacitors Tantalum-Case with Glass-to-Tantalum
Hermetic Seal for -55 °C to +200 °C Operation

AT -55 °C
120 Hz
()
MAX. DCL
(μA) AT
MAX. CAPACITANCE
CHANGE (%) AT
MAX.
RIPPLE
40 kHz
IRMS
(mA)
+25 °C +85 °C
+125 °C -55 °C +85 °C +125 °C
6 VDC AT +85 °C; 4 VDC AT +125 °C;  3.6 VDC AT +200 °C
30 C 135D306X0006C2 4.0 100 1.0 2.0 -40 +10.5 +12 820
68 C 135D686X0006C2 3.2 60 1.0 2.0 -40 +14 +16 960
140 F 135D147X0006F2 2.0 40 1.0 3.0 -40 +14 +16 1200
270 F 135D277X0006F2 2.2 25 1.0 6.5 -44 +17.5 +20 1375
330 T 135D337X0006T2 1.4 20 2.0 7.9 -44 +14 +16 1800
560 T 135D567X0006T2 1.3 25 2.0 13.0 -64 +17.5 +20 1900
1200 K 135D128X0006K2 1.0 20 3.0 14.0 -80 +25 +25 2265
8 VDC AT +85 °C; 5 VDC AT +125 °C; 4.8 VDC AT +200 °C
25 C 135D256X0008C2 4.0 100 1.0 2.0 -40 +10.5 +12 820
56 C 135D566X0008C2 3.3 59 1.0 2.0 -40 +14 +16 900
120 F 135D127X0008F2 2.6 50 1.0 2.0 -44 +17.5 +20 1230
220 F 135D227X0008F2 2.4 30 1.0 7.0 -44 +17.5 +20 1370
290 T 135D297X0008T2 1.8 25 2.0 6.0 -64 +17.5 +20 1770
430 T 135D437X0008T2 1.4 25 2.0 14.0 -64 +17.5 +20 1825
850 K 135D857X0008K2 1.0 22 4.0 16.0 -80 +25 +25 2330
10 VDC AT +85 °C; 7 VDC AT +125 °C; 6 VDC AT +200 °C
20 C 135D206X0010C2 4.0 120 1.0 2.0 -32 +10.5 +12 820
47 C 135D476X0010C2 3.7 90 1.0 2.0 -36 +14 +16 855
100 F 135D107X0010F2 2.4 60 1.0 4.0 -36 +14 +16 1200
180 F 135D187X0010F2 2.2 40 1.0 7.0 -36 +14 +16 1365
250 T 135D257X0010T2 1.8 30 2.0 10.0 -40 +14 +16 1720
390 T 135D397X0010T2 1.5 25 2.0 16.0 -64 +17.5 +20 1800
750 K 135D757X0010K2 1.0 23 4.0 16.0 -80 +25 +25 2360
Note
(1) Part numbers are for units with ± 20 % capacitance tolerance, standard +125 °C maximum temperature, standard polyesterfilm insulation,
and tin-lead terminations. For other capacitance tolerances, other maximum temperatures, insulation and termination options, please
consult Ordering Information on first page for proper part number.
D
0.0253 ± 0.002 [0.64 ± 0.05] dia.
(no. 22 AWG) tinned nickel leads
solderable and weldable
E E
L2
L1
Tantalum
Weld
135D
www.vishay.com Vishay
Revision: 05-Dec-14 3 Document Number: 40024
For technical questions, contact: tantalum@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
15 VDC AT +85 °C; 10 VDC AT +125 °C; 9 VDC AT +200 °C
15 C 135D156X0015C2 4.4 155 1.0 2.0 -24 +10.5 +12 780
33 C 135D336X0015C2 4.0 90 1.0 2.0 -28 +14 +16 820
70 F 135D706X0015F2 2.8 75 1.0 4.0 -28 +14 +16 1150
120 F 135D127X0015F2 2.6 50 1.0 7.0 -28 +17.5 +20 1450
170 T 135D177X0015T2 2.4 35 2.0 10.0 -32 +14 +16 1480
270 T 135D277X0015T2 2.2 30 2.0 16.0 -56 +17.5 +20 1740
540 K 135D547X0015K2 1.0 23 6.0 24.0 -80 +25 +25 2330
25 VDC AT +85 °C; 15 VDC AT +125 °C; 12 VDC AT +200 °C
10 C 135D106X0025C2 5.3 220 1.0 2.0 -16 +8 +9 715
22 C 135D226X0025C2 4.2 140 1.0 2.0 -20 +10.5 +12 800
50 F 135D506X0025F2 3.0 70 1.0 2.0 -28 +13 +15 1130
100 F 135D107X0025F2 2.8 50 1.0 10.0 -28 +13 +15 1435
120 T 135D127X0025T2 2.6 38 2.0 6.0 -32 +13 +15 1450
180 T 135D187X0025T2 2.2 32 2.0 18.0 -48 +13 +15 1525
350 K 135D357X0025K2 1.3 24 7.0 28.0 -70 +25 +25 1970
30 VDC AT +85 °C; 20 VDC AT +125 °C; 18 VDC AT +200 °C
8 C 135D805X0030C2 6.6 275 1.0 2.0 -16 +8 +12 640
15 C 135D156X0030C2 6.2 175 1.0 2.0 -20 +10.5 +12 780
22 F 135D226X0030F2 4.6 95 1.0 5.0 -20 +10.5 +12 1005
40 F 135D406X0030F2 4.0 65 1.0 5.0 -24 +10.5 +12 1120
68 F 135D686X0030F2 2.9 60 1.0 8.0 -24 +13 +15 1285
100 T 135D107X0030T2 2.7 40 2.0 12.0 -28 +10.5 +12 1450
150 T 135D157X0030T2 2.3 35 2.0 18.0 -48 +13 +15 1525
300 K 135D307X0030K2 1.4 25 8.0 32.0 -60 +25 +25 1950
35 VDC AT +85 °C; 22 VDC AT +125 °C; 21 VDC AT +200 °C
15 C 135D156X0035C2 6.2 175 0.75 1.5 -20 +10.5 +12 660
68 F 135D686X0035F2 2.9 60 1.0 2.0 -24 +13 +15 1195
270 K 135D277X0035K2 1.4 26 3.0 12.0 -58 +25 +25 1950
50 VDC AT +85 °C; 30 VDC AT +125 °C; 30 VDC AT +200 °C
5 C 135D505X0050C2 8.0 400 1.0 2.0 -16 +5 +6 580
10 C 135D106X0050C2 6.4 250 1.0 2.0 -24 +8 +9 715
25 F 135D256X0050F2 4.6 95 1.0 5.0 -20 +10.5 +12 1005
47 F 135D476X0050F2 3.7 70 1.0 9.0 -28 +13 +15 1155
60 T 135D606X0050T2 2.9 45 2.0 12.0 -16 +10.5 +12 1335
82 T 135D826X0050T2 2.5 45 2.0 16.0 -32 +13 +15 1400
160 K 135D167X0050K2 1.5 27 8.0 32.0 -50 +25 +25 1900
60 VDC AT +85 °C; 40 VDC AT +125 °C; 36 VDC AT +200 °C
4 C 135D405X0060C2 9.3 550 1.0 2.0 -16 +5 +6 525
8.2 C 135D825X0060C2 6.6 275 1.0 2.0 -24 +8 +9 625
20 F 135D206X0060F2 4.7 105 1.0 5.0 -16 +8 +9 930
39 F 135D396X0060F2 3.4 90 1.0 9.0 -28 +10.5 +15 1110
50 T 135D506X0060T2 2.9 50 2.0 12.0 -16 +10.5 +12 1330
68 T 135D686X0060T2 2.5 50 2.0 16.0 -32 +10.5 +15 1365
140 K 135D147X0060K2 1.5 28 8.0 32.0 -40 +20 +20 1850
75 VDC AT +85 °C; 50 VDC AT +125 °C; 45 VDC AT +200 °C
3.5 C 135D355X0075C2 9.5 650 1.0 2.0 -16 +5 +6 525
6.8 C 135D685X0075C2 6.8 300 1.0 2.0 -20 +8 +9 610
15 F 135D156X0075F2 5.3 150 1.0 5.0 -16 +8 +9 890
33 F 135D336X0075F2 4.2 90 1.0 10.0 -24 +10.5 +15 1000
40 T 135D406X0075T2 3.0 60 2.0 12.0 -16 +10.5 +12 1250
56 T 135D566X0075T2 2.6 60 2.0 17.0 -28 +10.5 +15 1335
110 K 135D117X0075K2 1.5 29 9.0 36.0 -35 +20 +20 1850
STANDARD RATINGS
CAPACITANCE
(μF)
CASE

(mA)
+25 °C +85 °C
+125 °C -55 °C +85 °C +125 °C
Note
(1) Part numbers are for units with ± 20 % capacitance tolerance, standard +125 °C maximum temperature, standard polyesterfilm insulation,
and tin-lead terminations. For other capacitance tolerances, other maximum temperatures, insulation and termination options, please
consult Ordering Information on first page for proper part number.
135D
www.vishay.com Vishay
Revision: 05-Dec-14 4 Document Number: 40024
For technical questions, contact: tantalum@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
100 VDC AT +85 °C; 65 VDC AT +125 °C; 60 VDC AT +200 °C
2.2 C 135D225X0100C2 10.6 950 1.0 2.0 -16 +7 +8 505
2.5 C 135D255X0100C2 10.6 950 1.0 2.0 -16 +7 +8 505
3.9 C 135D395X0100C2 10.0 600 1.0 2.0 -16 +7 +8 520
4.7 C 135D475X0100C2 8.5 500 1.0 2.0 -16 +7 +8 565
11 F 135D116X0100F2 6.0 200 1.0 4.0 -16 +7 +8 835
22 F 135D226X0100F2 4.8 100 1.0 9.0 -16 +7 +8 965
30 T 135D306X0100T2 3.3 80 2.0 12.0 -16 +7 +8 1240
43 T 135D436X0100T2 2.6 70 2.0 17.0 -20 +7 +8 1335
82 K 135D826X0100K2 1.6 39 3.0 24 -24 +18 +18 1860
86 K 135D866X0100K2 1.6 30 9.0 36.0 -25 +15 +15 1800
125 VDC AT +85 °C; 85 VDC AT +125 °C; 75 VDC AT +200 °C
1.7 C 135D175X0125C2 15.6 1250 1.0 2.0 -16 +7 +8 415
3.6 C 135D365X0125C2 10.0 600 1.0 2.0 -16 +7 +8 520
9 F 135D905X0125F2 7.4 240 1.0 5.0 -16 +7 +8 755
14 F 135D146X0125F2 5.7 167 1.0 7.0 -16 +7 +8 860
18 T 135D186X0125T2 3.7 129 2.0 9.0 -16 +7 +8 1130
25 T 135D256X0125T2 3.2 93 2.0 13.0 -16 +7 +8 1200
56 K 135D566X0125K2 1.6 32 10.0 40.0 -25 +15 +15 1800
EXTENDED RATINGS
CAPACITANCE
(μF) CASE CODE PART NUMBER (1)
MAX. ESR
AT +25 °C
120 Hz
()
MAX. IMP.
AT -55 °C
120 Hz
()
MAX. DCL
(μA) AT
MAX. CAPACITANCE
CHANGE (%) AT
MAX.
RIPPLE
40 kHz
IRMS
(mA)
+25 °C +85 °C
+125 °C -55 °C +85 °C +125 °C
6 VDC AT +85 °C; 4 VDC AT +125 °C; 3.6 VDC AT +200 °C
220 C 135D227X0006C2 3.0 36 2.0 9.0 -64 +13 +16 1000
560 F 135D567X0006F2 2.5 21 3.0 9.0 -77 +16 +20 1500
820 F 135D827X0006F2 2.5 18 3.0 14 -88 +16 +20 1500
1200 T 135D128X0006T2 1.5 18 5.0 18.0 -88 +20 +25 1900
1500 T 135D158X0006T2 1.5 18 5.0 20.0 -90 +20 +25 1900
2200 K 135D228X0006K2 1.0 13 6.0 24.0 -90 +25 +30 2300
8 VDC AT +85 °C; 5 VDC AT +125 °C; 4.8 VDC AT +200 °C
180 C 135D187X0008C2 3.0 45 2.0 9.0 -60 +13 +16 1000
680 F 135D687X0008F2 2.5 22 3.0 14.0 -83 +16 +20 1500
1500 T 135D158X0008T2 1.5 18 5.0 20.0 -90 +20 +25 1900
1800 K 135D188X0008K2 1.0 14 7.0 25.0 -90 +25 +30 2300
10 VDC AT +85 °C; 7 VDC AT +125 °C; 6 VDC AT +200 °C
120 C 135D127X0010C2 3.2 54 2.0 6.0 -40 +14 +16 900
150 C 135D157X0010C2 3.0 54 2.0 9.0 -55 +13 +16 900
390 F 135D397X0010F2 2.5 27 3.0 9.0 -66 +16 +20 1470
470 F 135D477X0010F2 2.5 27 3.0 16.0 -66 +16 +20 1450
560 F 135D567X0010F2 2.5 27 3.0 16.0 -77 +16 +20 1450
1200 T 135D128X0010T2 1.5 18 5.0 20.0 -88 +20 +25 1850
1500 K 135D158X0010K2 1.0 15 7.0 25.0 -88 +25 +30 2300
Note
(1) Part numbers are for units with ± 20 % capacitance tolerance, standard +125 °C maximum temperature, standard polyesterfilm insulation,
and tin-lead terminations. For other capacitance tolerances, other maximum temperatures, insulation and termination options, please
consult Ordering Information on first page for proper part number.

(mA)
+25 °C +85 °C
+125 °C -55 °C +85 °C +125 °C
Note
(1) Part numbers are for units with ± 20 % capacitance tolerance, standard +125 °C maximum temperature, standard polyesterfilm insulation,
and tin-lead terminations. For other capacitance tolerances, other maximum temperatures, insulation and termination options, please
consult Ordering Information on first page for proper part number.
135D
www.vishay.com Vishay
Revision: 05-Dec-14 5 Document Number: 40024
For technical questions, contact: tantalum@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
15 VDC AT +85 °C; 10 VDC AT +125 °C; 9 VDC AT +200 °C
82 C 135D826X0015C2 3.9 72 2.0 6.0 -35 +12 +16 900
100 C 135D107X0015C2 3.9 72 2.0 9.0 -44 +13 +16 900
270 F 135D277X0015F2 2.5 31 3.0 9.0 -62 +16 +15 1450
390 F 135D397X0015F2 2.5 31 3.0 16.0 -66 +16 +20 1450
680 T 135D687X0015T2 1.8 22 6.0 18.0 -74 +20 +25 1800
820 T 135D827X0015T2 1.8 22 6.0 24.0 -77 +20 +25 1800
1000 K 135D108X0015K2 1.2 17 8.0 32.0 -77 +25 +30 2330
25 VDC AT +85 °C; 15 VDC AT +125 °C; 12 VDC AT +200 °C
47 C 135D476X0025C2 5.2 100 2.0 6.0 -23 +12 +15 800
56 C 135D566X0025C2 4.3 90 2.0 6.0 -25 +12 +15 850
68 C 135D686X0025C2 4.3 90 2.0 9.0 -40 +12 +15 850
180 F 135D187X0025F2 2.7 33 3.0 9.0 -54 +13 +15 1400
270 F 135D277X0025F2 2.7 33 3.0 16.0 -62 +13 +16 1400
390 T 135D397X0025T2 1.8 25 6.0 18.0 -55 +18 +25 1500
470 T 135D477X0025T2 1.8 24 6.0 18.0 -65 +18 +25 1750
560 T 135D567X0025T2 1.8 24 7.0 28.0 -72 +20 +25 1750
680 K 135D687X0025K2 1.2 19 8.0 32.0 -72 +25 +30 2100
820 K 135D827X0025K2 1.3 26 8.0 32.0 -80 +25 +25 2100
30 VDC AT +85 °C; 20 VDC AT +125 °C; 18 VDC AT +200 °C
47 C 135D476X0030C2 5.2 100 2.0 6.0 -23 +12 +15 800
56 C 135D566X0030C2 5.2 100 2.0 9.0 -38 +12 +15 800
150 F 135D157X0030F2 2.5 36 3.0 9.0 -42 +13 +15 1200
220 F 135D227X0030F2 2.5 36 3.0 16.0 -60 +13 +16 1200
300 T 135D307X0030T2 2.2 44 3.0 12.0 -60 +15 +15 1559
390 T 135D397X0030T2 1.8 25 6.0 18.0 -55 +18 +25 1500
470 T 135D477X0030T2 1.8 25 8.0 32.0 -65 +20 +25 1500
560 K 135D567X0030K2 1.3 20 9.0 36.0 -65 +25 +30 2000
35 VDC AT +85 °C; 22 VDC AT +125 °C; 21 VDC AT +200 °C
39 C 135D396X0035C2 4.1 61 2.0 6.0 -22 +12 +14 820
120 F 135D127X0035F2 2.5 31 3.0 10.0 -40 +13 +15 1315
330 T 135D337X0035T2 1.8 20 6.0 18.0 -50 +16 +25 1640
370 K 135D377X0035K2 1.3 15 9.0 36.0 -60 +25 +30 2040
40 VDC AT +85 °C; 25 VDC AT +125 °C; 20 VDC AT +200 °C
39 C 135D396X0040C2 4.1 61 2.0 6.0 -22 +12 +14 820
220 K 135D227X0040K2 1.6 27 3.0 22.0 -58 +23 +23 1900
370 K 135D377X0040K2 1.5 30 5.0 25.0 -75 +25 +25 1900
470 K 135D477X0040K2 1.3 30 9.0 35.0 -80 +25 +25 2040
50 VDC AT +85 °C; 30 VDC AT +125 °C; 30 VDC AT +200 °C
33 C 135D336X0050C2 5.0 135 2.0 9.0 -29 +10 +12 700
100 F 135D107X0050F2 2.8 49 4.0 12.0 -36 +13 +15 1200
120 F 135D127X0050F2 2.5 49 4.0 24.0 -42 +12 +15 1200
270 T 135D277X0050T2 2.0 30 8.0 32.0 -46 +20 +25 1450
330 K 135D337X0050K2 1.5 30 9.0 36.0 -46 +25 +30 1900
EXTENDED RATINGS
CAPACITANCE
(μF) CASE CODE PART NUMBER (1)
MAX. ESR

(mA)
+25 °C +85 °C
+125 °C -55 °C +85 °C +125 °C
Note
(1) Part numbers are for units with ± 20 % capacitance tolerance, standard +125 °C maximum temperature, standard polyesterfilm insulation,
and tin-lead terminations. For other capacitance tolerances, other maximum temperatures, insulation and termination options, please
consult Ordering Information on first page for proper part number.
135D
www.vishay.com Vishay
Revision: 05-Dec-14 6 Document Number: 40024
For technical questions, contact: tantalum@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
60 VDC AT +85 °C; 40 VDC AT +125 °C; 36 VDC AT +200 °C
18 C 135D186X0060C2 7.0 160 2.0 12.0 -20 +7 +8 700
27 C 135D276X0060C2 5.0 144 3.0 12.0 -24 +10 +12 700
82 F 135D826X0060F2 2.9 54 4.0 16.0 -30 +15 +15 1100
100 F 135D107X0060F2 2.5 54 4.0 20.0 -36 +12 +15 1100
220 T 135D227X0060T2 1.8 29 8.0 32.0 -40 +16 +20 1400
270 K 135D277X0060K2 1.4 23 9.0 36.0 -45 +20 +25 1850
330 K 135D337X0060K2 1.3 31 10.0 40.0 -72 +25 +25 1850
63 VDC AT +85 °C; 40 VDC AT +125 °C; 31 VDC AT +200 °C
10 C 135D106X0063C2 5.3 250 1.0 2.0 -20 +8 +9 715
27 C 135D276X0063C2 5.0 144 3.0 12.0 -24 +10 +12 700
100 F 135D107X0063F2 2.5 54 2.0 12.0 -36 +12 +15 1100
75 VDC AT +85 °C; 50 VDC AT +125 °C; 45 VDC AT +200 °C
5.6 C 135D565X0075C2 14.2 475 2.0 5.0 -17 +8 +8 600
12 C 135D126X0075C2 5.1 157 3.0 12.0 -19 +10 +12 600
22 C 135D226X0075C2 5.1 157 3.0 12.0 -19 +10 +12 600
68 F 135D686X0075F2 3.0 63 4.0 16.0 -25 +12 +15 1000
82 F 135D826X0075F2 2.5 63 4.0 24.0 -30 +12 +15 1000
110 F 135D117X0075F2 2.5 54 4.0 20.0 -36 +12 +15 1100
180 T 135D187X0075T2 2.2 30 9.0 36.0 -35 +16 +20 1300
220 K 135D227X0075K2 1.8 24 10.0 40.0 -40 +20 +25 1800
300 K 135D307X0075K2 1.8 32 12.0 48.0 -60 +22 +22 2000
100 VDC AT +85 °C; 65 VDC AT +125 °C; 60 VDC AT +200 °C
5.6 C 135D565X0100C2 14 475 2.0 5.0 -17 +8 +8 565
10 C 135D106X0100C2 5.9 200 3.0 12.0 -17 +10 +12 800
39 F 135D396X0100F2 3.5 80 5.0 24.0 -20 +12 +15 1300
47 T 135D476X0100T2 2.5 70 2.0 10.0 -23 +10 +10 1390
56 T 135D566X0100T2 2.4 50 5.0 20.0 -25 +12 +12 1400
68 T 135D686X0100T2 2.2 40 10.0 40.0 -30 +14 +16 1600
120 K 135D127X0100K2 2.7 30 12.0 48.0 -35 +15 +17 2000
125 VDC AT +85 °C; 85 VDC AT +125 °C; 75 VDC AT +200 °C
3.9 C 135D395X0125C2 20.4 557 2.0 5.0 -16 +7 +8 495
6.8 C 135D685X0125C2 11.7 300 3.0 12.0 -14 +10 +12 700
15 F 135D156X0125F2 5.3 167 1.0 7.0 -16 +7 +8 1200
27 F 135D276X0125F2 3.5 90 5.0 24.0 -18 +12 +15 1200
47 T 135D476X0125T2 2.2 50 10.0 40.0 -26 +14 +16 1500
56 T 135D566X0125T2  2.2 50 10.0 40.0 -26 +14 +16 1500
68 K 135D686X0125K2 2.2 32 11.0 44.0 -28 +15 +16 1850
82 K 135D826X0125K2 2.8 32 12.0 48.0 -30 +15 +17 1900
EXTENDED RATINGS
CAPACITANCE
(μF) CASE CODE PART NUMBER (1)
MAX. ESR

the Sprague type (135D); rated capacitance and
tolerance (the tolerance shall be coded, using the list
shown in How to Order); rated DC working voltage at
+85 °C; the standard EIA date code of manufacture.
21.1 Polarity shall be indicated by plus signs (+) adjacent to
the positive terminal.
135D
www.vishay.com Vishay
Revision: 05-Dec-14 10 Document Number: 40024
For technical questions, contact: tantalum@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
GUIDE TO APPLICATION
1. AC Ripple Current: subjecting a capacitor to an AC
voltage causes an AC current to flow through it. The
amplitude of the current is dependent on the impedance
of the capacitor at the frequency of the applied signal:
where:
I = ripple current
V = applied AC voltage
Z = impedance of capacitor (frequency dependent)
This current causes heating in the capacitor because of
I2R losses (R is the equivalent series resistance at the
applied frequency). This heating or power dissipation, is
one of the limiting factors of the capacitor’s ripple current
rating.
These power dissipation ratings are based on a
calculated +50 °C internal temperature rise in still air. The
maximum allowable ripple currents given in the Standard
and Extended Ratings tables are based on these ratings
and the maximum equivalent series resistance at that
frequency.
The relationship is written as follows:
where:
P = maximum power
I = maximum ripple current
R = equivalent series resistance
Therefore:
where:
R is in 
P is in W
I is in ARMS
2. AC Ripple Voltage: in operation, the peak voltage across
the capacitor (DC working voltage plus peak ripple
voltage) must not exceed the rated working voltage of the
capacitor. The DC component of the applied voltage
should be sufficiently large to prevent polarity reversal in
excess of 3 V at +85 °C or 2 V at 125 °C.
There will be a point at the lower frequency and
capacitance values when the peak AC voltage will be the
limiting factor on the ripple current - not its heating
effects.
For example:
given a 25 μF, 8 V capacitor in the “C” case code and
assuming a ripple current application at a frequency of
120 Hz, the total maximum allowable peak to peak
voltage at +25 °C is:
In order to allow the full swing of 11 Vpp and not exceed
rated forward or rated reverse, a DC bias of 2.5 V is
assumed to be applied.
From the “Standard Ratings Table”, the maximum ripple
current at 40 kHz is 0.820 A. Compensating for the lower
frequency from the “Ripple Current Multipliers” tables:
This current rating is calculated strictly on the basis of
maximum power dissipation. Now calculate what
impressed voltage this amount of current will cause
across this capacitor.
Assuming a sinusoidal voltage, calculate the rated peak
to peak current:
where:
ESR = 4  (from “Standard Ratings” table)
Therefore: